(IJACSA) International Journal of Advanced Computer Science and Applications,
Vol. 13, No. 2, 2022
819 | P a g e
Performance Evaluation of Different Raspberry Pi
Models for a Broad Spectrum of Interests
Eric Gamess
MCIS Department

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
We are grateful to “Faculty Commons” and the “College of
Science & Mathematics” at Jacksonville State University for
partially funding this project.
REFERENCES
[1] W. Jolles, “Broad-scale Applications of the Raspberry Pi: A Review and
Guide for Biologists,” Methods Ecol. Evol., vol. 12, no. 9, pp. 1562–
1579, 2021, doi: 10.1111/2041-210X.13652.
[2] L. K. Ramasamy and S. Kadry, Blockchain in the Industrial Internet of
Things. IOP Publishing Ltd, 2121.
[3] D. B. C. Lima, R. M. B. Da Silva Lima, D. De Farias Medeiros, R. I. S.
Pereira, C. P. De Souza, and O. Baiocchi, “A Performance Evaluation of
Raspberry Pi Zero W Based Gateway Running MQTT Broker for IoT,”
in Proceedings of the 2019 IEEE 10th Annual Information Technology,
Electronics and Mobile Communication Conference (IEMCON 2019),
Oct. 2019, pp. 0076–0081, doi: 10.1109/IEMCON.2019.8936206.
[4] A. W. Daher, A. Rizik, M. Muselli, H. Chible, and D. D. Caviglia,
“Porting Rulex Software to the Raspberry Pi for Machine Learning
Applications on the Edge,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 19, pp. 1–16, 2021, doi:
10.3390/s21196526.
[5] A. Komninos, I. Simou, N. Gkorgkolis, and J. Garofalakis,
“Performance of Raspberry Pi Microclusters for Edge Machine Learning
in Tourism,” in Proceedings of the 2019 European Conference on
Ambient Intelligence (AmI 2019), Nov. 2019, vol. 2492, pp. 1–10.
[6] H. D. Ghael, L. Solanki, and G. Sahu, “A Review Paper on Raspberry Pi
and its Applications,” Int. J. Adv. Eng. Manag., vol. 2, no. 12, pp. 225–
227, 2021.
[7] R. Morabito, “A Performance Evaluation of Container Technologies on
Internet of Things Devices,” in Proceedings of the 2016 IEEE
Conference on Computer Communications Workshops (INFOCOM
2016), Apr. 2016, pp. 1–2, doi: 10.1109/INFCOMW.2016.7562228.
[8] A. K. Kyaw, Y. Chen, and J. Joseph, “Pi-IDS: Evaluation of Open-
source Intrusion Detection Systems on Raspberry Pi 2,” in Proceedings
of the 2015 2nd International Conference on Information Security and
Cyber Forensics (InfoSec 2015), Nov. 2015, pp. 165–170, doi: 10.1109/
InfoSec.2015.7435523.
[9] A. Aspernäs and T. Simonsson, “IDS on Raspberry Pi : A Performance
Evaluation,” 2015. http://lnu.diva-portal.org/smash/get/diva2:819555/
FULLTEXT01.pdf.
[10] E. Gamess and S. Hernandez, “Performance Evaluation of
SNMPv1/2c/3 using Different Security Models on Raspberry Pi,” Int. J.
Adv. Comput. Sci. Appl., vol. 12, no. 11, pp. 1–9, 2021, doi:
10.14569/ijacsa.2021.0121101.
[11] D. Mauro and K. Schmidt, Essential SNMP, 2nd ed. O’Reilly Media,
2005.
[12] L. H. Nunes et al., “Performance and Energy Evaluation of RESTful
Web Services in Raspberry Pi,” in Proceedings of the 2014 IEEE 33rd
International Performance Computing and Communications Conference
(IPCCC 2014), Dec. 2014, pp. 1–9, doi: 10.1109/PCCC.2014.7017086.
[13] Y. Guamán, G. Ninahualpa, G. Salazar, and T. Guarda, “Comparative
Performance Analysis between MQTT and CoAP Protocols for IoT with
Raspberry Pi 3 in IEEE 802.11 Environments,” in Proceedings of the
2020 15th Iberian Conference on Information Systems and Technologies
(CISTI 2020), Jun. 2020, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.23919/CISTI49556.2020.
9140905.
[14] A. Banks and R. Gupta, “MQTT Version 3.1.1,” OASIS Standard, Oct.
2014. http://docs.oasis-open.org/mqtt/mqtt/v3.1.1/os/mqtt-v3.1.1-os.pdf.
[15] “MQTT Homepage.” https://mqtt.org.

[29] “Sysbench: Scriptable Database and System Performance Benchmark.”
[30] “Raspberry Pi 4 B Review and Benchmark - What’s Improved over Pi 3
B+,” Sep. 2019. https://ibug.io/blog/2019/09/raspberry-pi-4-review-
benchmark.
[31] “Geekbench 5 - Cross-Platform Benchmark.” https://www.geekbench.
com.
[32] “STREAM: Sustainable Memory Bandwidth in High Performance
Computers.” https://www.cs.virginia.edu/stream.
[33] “STREAM: The de Facto Industry Standard Benchmark for Measuring
Sustained Memory Bandwidth.” https://github.com/jeffhammond/
STREAM.
[34] “GeekBench for Linux ARM - Primate Labs Support.” http://support.
primatelabs.com/discussions/geekbench/70-geekbench-for-linux-arm.
[35] B. R. de Supinski et al., “The Ongoing Evolution of OpenMP,” Proc.
IEEE, vol. 106, no. 11, pp. 2004–2019, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.
2018.2853600.
[36] OpenMP Architecture Review Board, OpenMP Application
Programming Interface Specification Version 5.1. Independently
published, 2020.